on extinguishment of debt and credit facilities of $264 million, and an increase in interest expense of $90 million, offset by an increase of $17 million in gain on
investments. The loss on the extinguishment of debt and credit facilities was incurred on the full repayment of SIRIUS’ Credit Agreement with Liberty Media and
XM’s Amended and Restated Credit Agreement and its Second-Lien Credit Agreement. Interest expense increased due primarily to the issuance of XM’s 13%
Senior Notes due 2013 and the 7% Exchangeable Senior Subordinated Notes due 2014 in the third quarter of 2008. The increase in gain on investments was
attributable to payments received from SIRIUS Canada in excess of SIRIUS’ carrying value of its investment, partially offset by the company’s share of SIRIUS
Canada’s and XM Canada’s net losses for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 compared to the same period in 2008.

  Unaudited

Three Months Ended

September 30,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
  2009  2008  2009  2008
  (Actual)  (Pro Forma)  (Actual)  (Pro Forma)

Beginning subscribers   18,413,435  18,576,830  19,003,856  17,348,622
Gross subscriber additions   1,606,446  1,843,785  4,325,532  5,997,096
Deactivated subscribers   (1,504,151)  (1,499,704)  (4,813,658)  (4,424,807)
Net additions   102,295   344,081   (488,126)  1,572,289
Ending subscribers   18,515,730  18,920,911  18,515,730  18,920,911

Retail   7,925,904  9,036,420  7,925,904  9,036,420
OEM   10,488,530  9,777,704  10,488,530  9,777,704
Rental   101,296   106,787   101,296   106,787

Ending subscribers   18,515,730  18,920,911  18,515,730  18,920,911

Retail   (309,972)  (149,417)  (979,298)  (202,295)
OEM   407,131   492,216   492,692   1,744,436
Rental   5,136   1,282   (1,520 )  30,148

Net additions   102,295   344,081   (488,126)  1,572,289

Self-pay   15,456,748  15,190,588  15,456,748  15,190,588
Paid promotional   3,058,982  3,730,323  3,058,982  3,730,323

Ending subscribers   18,515,730  18,920,911  18,515,730  18,920,911

Self-pay   35,405   361,438   (92,838 )  1,317,242
Paid promotional   66,890   (17,357 )  (395,288)  255,047

Net additions   102,295   344,081   (488,126)  1,572,289

Daily weighted average number of subscribers   18,393,678  18,710,940  18,514,041  18,187,927

  Unaudited Pro Forma

Three Months Ended

September 30,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
(in thousands, except for per subscriber amounts)  2009  2008  2009  2008

Average self-pay monthly churn (1)(7)   2.0 %  1.7 %  2.1 %  1.7 %
Conversion rate (2)(7)   46.8 %  47.0 %  45.3 %  49.2 %

[…]

Adjusted income (loss) from operations  $ 106,140  $ (36,851) $ 347,198  $ (168,096)

 There are material limitations associated with the use of a pro forma unadjusted results of operations in evaluating our company compared with our
GAAP results of operations, which reflects overall financial performance. We use pro forma unadjusted results of operations to supplement GAAP results
to provide a more complete understanding of the factors and trends affecting the business than GAAP results alone. Investors that wish to compare and
evaluate our operating results after giving effect for these costs, should refer to results of operations as disclosed in our unaudited condensed
consolidated statements of operations. Since pro forma unadjusted results of operations is a non-GAAP financial measure, our calculations may not be
comparable to other similarly titled measures of other companies; and should not be considered in isolation, as a substitute for, or superior to measures of
financial performance prepared in accordance with GAAP.

(9) The following tables reconcile our GAAP results of operations to our non-GAAP pro forma unadjusted results of operations (in thousands):

  Unaudited For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2009

As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense
Pro Forma

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue, including effects of rebates  $ 578,304  $ 9,138  $ - $ 587,442
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees   12,418   -  -  12,418
Equipment revenue   10,506   -  -  10,506
Other revenue   17,428   1,813   -  19,241

Total revenue   618,656   10,951   -  629,607
Operating expenses (excludes depreciation and amortization shown separately below) (1)

Cost of services:
Satellite and transmission   19,542   331  (1,197 )  18,676
Programming and content   78,315   18,117   (3,202 )  93,230
Revenue share and royalties   100,558   22,973   -  123,531
Customer service and billing   56,529   115  (849)  55,795
Cost of equipment   11,944   -  -  11,944

Sales and marketing   52,530   3,155   (2,858 )  52,827
Subscriber acquisition costs   90,054   19,330   -  109,384
General and administrative   56,923   374  (8,816 )  48,481
Engineering, design and development   11,252   224  (1,877 )  9,599
Depreciation and amortization   72,100   (24,103 )  -  47,997
Share-based payment expense   -  -  18,799   18,799
Restructuring, impairments and related costs   2,554   -  -  2,554

Total operating expenses   552,301   40,516   -  592,817

Income (loss) from operations   66,355   (29,565 )  -  36,790

Other income (expense)
Interest and investment income   962  -  -  962
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized   (78,527 )  (3,180 )  -  (81,707 )
Loss on extinguishment of debt and facilities, net   (138,053)  -  -  (138,053)
Loss on investments   (58)  -  -  (58)
Other income   1,246   -  -  1,246

Total other expense   (214,430)  (3,180 )  -  (217,610)

Loss before income taxes   (148,075)  (32,745 )  -  (180,820)
Income tax expense   (1,115 )  -  -  (1,115 )

Net loss  $ (149,190) $ (32,745) $ - $ (181,935)

(1) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Satellite and transmission  $ 1,086  $ 111 $ - $ 1,197
Programming and content   3,037   165  -  3,202
Customer service and billing   734  115  -  849
Sales and marketing   2,722   136  -  2,858
Subscriber acquisition costs   -  -  -  -
General and administrative   8,442   374  -  8,816
Engineering, design and development   1,653   224  -  1,877

Total share-based payment expense  $ 17,674  $ 1,125  $ - $ 18,799

  Unaudited For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2008

As Reported

Predecessor
Financial

Information

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments (a)

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense
Pro Forma

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue, including effects of rebates  $ 458,237  $ 95,684  $ 18,434  $ - $ 572,355
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees   14,674   3,193   -  -  17,867
Equipment revenue   11,271   1,585   -  -  12,856
Other revenue   4,261   4,242   1,195   -  9,698

Total revenue   488,443   104,704   19,629   -  612,776
Operating expenses (excludes depreciation and amortization shown separately below) (1)

Cost of services:
Satellite and transmission   19,526   6,644   638  (1,672 )  25,136
Programming and content   106,037   15,991   13,912   (4,310 )  131,630
Revenue share and royalties   85,592   24,198   11,010   -  120,800
Customer service and billing   47,432   12,249   105  (929)  58,857
Cost of equipment   13,773   2,406   -  -  16,179

Sales and marketing   63,637   17,268   2,081   (4,808 )  78,178
Subscriber acquisition costs   86,616   33,366   12,495   -  132,477
General and administrative   57,310   33,209   777  (15,315 )  75,981
Engineering, design and development   10,434   2,611   119  (2,775 )  10,389
Impairment of goodwill   4,750,859  -  (4,750,859)  -  -
Depreciation and amortization   66,774   10,828   (13,491 )  -  64,111
Restructuring, impairments and related costs   7,430   -  -  -  7,430
Share-based payment expense   -  -  -  29,809   29,809

Total operating expenses   5,315,420  158,770   (4,723,213)  -  750,977

Loss from operations   (4,826,977)  (54,066 )  4,742,842  -  (138,201)

Other income (expense)
Interest and investment income   4,940   594  -  -  5,534
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized   (49,216 )  (14,130 )  (6,807 )  -  (70,153 )
Loss on extinguishment of debt and facilities, net   -  -  -  -  -
Loss on investments   (3,089 )  (4,460 )  -  -  (7,549 )
Other expense   (3,870 )  (1,048 )  -  -  (4,918 )

Total other expense   (51,235 )  (19,044 )  (6,807 )  -  (77,086 )

Loss before income taxes   (4,878,212)  (73,110 )  4,736,035  -  (215,287)
Income tax expense   (1,215 )  (508)  -  -  (1,723 )

Net loss  $ (4,879,427) $ (73,618) $ 4,736,035 $ - $ (217,010)

(1) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Satellite and transmission  $ 1,331  $ 305 $ 36 $ - $ 1,672
Programming and content   3,529   586  195  -  4,310
Customer service and billing   596  228  105  -  929
Sales and marketing   3,672   770  366  -  4,808
Subscriber acquisition costs   -  -  -  -  -
General and administrative   12,904   1,634   777  -  15,315
Engineering, design and development   1,973   510  292  -  2,775

Total share-based payment expense  $ 24,005  $ 4,033  $ 1,771  $ - $ 29,809

(a) Includes impairment of goodwill.

  Unaudited For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009

As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense
Pro Forma

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue, including effects of rebates  $ 1,699,455 $ 41,022  $ - $ 1,740,477
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees   37,287   -  -  37,287
Equipment revenue   31,343   -  -  31,343
Other revenue   28,379   5,438   -  33,817

Total revenue   1,796,464  46,460   -  1,842,924
Operating expenses (excludes depreciation and amortization

shown separately below) (1)
Cost of services:

Satellite and transmission   59,435   1,013   (3,371 )  57,077
Programming and content   230,825   54,708   (7,919 )  277,614
Revenue share and royalties   296,855   65,608   -  362,463
Customer service and billing   175,570   358  (2,411 )  173,517
Cost of equipment   27,988   -  -  27,988

Sales and marketing   152,647   9,986   (10,594 )  152,039
Subscriber acquisition costs   230,773   43,309   -  274,082
General and administrative   182,953   1,252   (41,393 )  142,812
Engineering, design and development   32,975   772  (5,613 )  28,134
Depreciation and amortization   231,624   (86,028 )  -  145,596
Share-based payment expense   -  -  71,301   71,301
Restructuring, impairments and related costs   30,167   -  -  30,167

Total operating expenses   1,651,812  90,978   -  1,742,790

Income (loss) from operations   144,652   (44,518 )  -  100,134

Other income (expense)
Interest and investment income   2,602   -  -  2,602
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized   (240,062)  (14,615 )  -  (254,677)
Loss on extinguishment of debt and facilities, net   (263,767)  -  -  (263,767)
Gain on investments   457  -  -  457
Other income   2,505   -  -  2,505

Total other expense   (498,265)  (14,615 )  -  (512,880)

Loss before income taxes   (353,613)  (59,133 )  -  (412,746)
Income tax expense   (3,344 )  -  -  (3,344 )

Net loss  $ (356,957) $ (59,133) $ - $ (416,090)

(1) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Satellite and transmission  $ 3,020  $ 351 $ - $ 3,371
Programming and content   7,418   501  -  7,919
Customer service and billing   2,052   359  -  2,411
Sales and marketing   10,081   513  -  10,594
Subscriber acquisition costs   -  -  -  -
General and administrative   40,141   1,252   -  41,393
Engineering, design and development   4,841   772  -  5,613

Total share-based payment expense  $ 67,553  $ 3,748  $ - $ 71,301

  Unaudited For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008

As Reported

Predecessor
Financial

Information

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments (a)

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense
Pro Forma

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue, including effects of rebates  $ 980,396  $ 670,870  $ 18,434  $ - $ 1,669,700
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees   31,413   22,743   -  -  54,156
Equipment revenue   25,290   13,397   -  -  38,687
Other revenue   4,710   24,184   1,195   -  30,089

Total revenue   1,041,809  731,194   19,629   -  1,792,632
Operating expenses (excludes depreciation and amortization shown separately below) (1)

Cost of services:
Satellite and transmission   34,800   46,566   638  (5,668 )  76,336
Programming and content   222,975   117,156   13,912   (12,621 )  341,422
Revenue share and royalties   177,635   166,606   11,010   -  355,251
Customer service and billing   97,218   82,947   105  (3,111 )  177,159
Cost of equipment   28,007   20,013   -  -  48,020

Sales and marketing   151,237   126,054   2,081   (18,789 )  260,583
Subscriber acquisition costs   257,832   174,083   12,495   (14)  444,396
General and administrative   148,555   116,444   777  (50,336 )  215,440
Engineering, design and development   28,091   23,045   119  (9,134 )  42,121
Impairment of goodwill   4,750,859  -  (4,750,859)  -  -
Depreciation and amortization   120,793   88,749   (13,491 )  -  196,051
Restructuring, impairments and related costs   7,457   -  -  -  7,457
Share-based payment expense   -  -  -  99,673   99,673

Total operating expenses   6,025,459  961,663   (4,723,213)  -  2,263,909

Loss from operations   (4,983,650)  (230,469)  4,742,842  -  (471,277)

Other income (expense)
Interest and investment income   9,167   3,013   -  -  12,180
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized   (83,636 )  (73,937 )  (6,807 )  -  (164,380)
Loss on extinguishment of debt and facilities, net   -  -  -  -  -
Loss on investments   (3,089 )  (13,010 )  -  -  (16,099 )
Other expense   (3,935 )  (6,543 )  -  -  (10,478 )

Total other expense   (81,493 )  (90,477 )  (6,807 )  -  (178,777)

Loss before income taxes   (5,065,143)  (320,946)  4,736,035  -  (650,054)
Income tax expense   (2,301 )  (1,512 )  -  -  (3,813 )

Net loss  $ (5,067,444) $ (322,458) $ 4,736,035 $ - $ (653,867)

(1) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Satellite and transmission  $ 2,887  $ 2,745  $ 36 $ - $ 5,668
Programming and content   7,477   4,949   195  -  12,621
Customer service and billing   1,137   1,869   105  -  3,111
Sales and marketing   11,376   7,047   366  -  18,789
Subscriber acquisition costs   14   -  -  -  14
General and administrative   36,359   13,200   777  -  50,336
Engineering, design and development   4,167   4,675   292  -  9,134